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Abstract  
 H.pylori is the cause of duodenal ulcer, and a lot of other gastrointestinal diseases, the aim of 
this study was to see the extent of this microorganism in our patients and to study its 
antimicrobial sensitivity.  The study included 283 patients(148 males and 135 females) with 
upper gastrointestinal complaints including dyspepsia, heartburn, bleeding, and malabsorption  
to evaluate the presence of Helicobacter pylori (H.pylori) infection using rapid urease test (RUT) 
and culture to see there sensitivity to different antibiotics. 
 The study revealed that 199 patients (70.3%) have positive RUT compared to 218 patients 
(77.0%) showed positive culture results. The positive culture results were confirmed by positive 
results of biochemical tests (oxidase, catalase and urease). 
 Antibiotic sensitivity testing was performed in 28 cultures of H. pylori, and the results showed 
that 26 cultures ( 92.9%) were sensitive to amoxycillin, followed by clarithromycin, rifampicin 
and cephalexin with figures of 23 (82.1%), 22 (78.6%) and 21 (75.0%) respectively. Whereas, 
16 cultures (57.1%) were resistant to metronidazole, 15 (53.4%) to erythromycin and 9 (32.1%) 
to both cephalothin and tetracycline. 
 It is concluded that, H.pylori infection is a predominant etiological factor of upper 
gastrointestinal diseases, Also, RUT represent simple, convenient and reliable mean for the 
rapid diagnosis of H.Pylori infection. Antibiotic sensitivity was the highest with amoxycillin and 
clarithromycin while the most resistant antibiotic strains were encountered with metronidazole. 

 

 
Introduction

he discovery of Helicobacter pylori 

(H.pylori) infection as infective 

causative agent of peptic ulcer disease 

twenty years ago
1
, has revolutionized 

the etiology, pathogenesis and treatment 

of that disease.  Now, and beyond any 

doubt, H.pylori infection represent the 

principal etiological factor of peptic 

ulcer
2, 3 

and even gastric cancer
3
. 

The pathogenecity of H.pylori infection 

depends on the presence of virulence 

factors and the host response. The 

microorganisms resist gastric acidity 

and local host defense mechanisms
4
.
 

H.pylori is able to live in the acidic 

medium of the stomach due to its ability 

to produce the enzyme "Urease" which 

hydrolyzes urea into one molecule of 

carbon dioxide and two molecules of 

ammonia which converted into 

ammonium hydroxide, which in turn, 

raises the pH of the surrounding 

medium
5
. 

H.pylori is the most common urease 

producing microorganism, next to 

Ureaplasma urelyticum.  The toxic 

effect of urease to the host is related to 

the production of ammonium hydroxide 

resulting from urea hydrolysis. 

Ammonium hydroxide is toxic to the 

gastric cells, where the cellular viability 

is reduced with increasing ammonia 

concentrations generated from urea 

catabolism. The cellular viability 

T 
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restored with addition of urease 

inhibitor, acetahydroxamic acid, which 

reduces the enzyme activity, and there 

by, the number of ammonia molecules 

generated
6
.   

There is a widely accepted evidence that 

H. pylori is sensitive to a broad 

spectrum of antimicrobial agents 

including amoxycillin, metronidazole 

and clarithromycin.It is resistant to low 

number of antimicrobials such as 

sulphonamides, nalidixic acid and 

vancomycin
7,8

. 

The aim of this study was to determine 

the prevalence of H.pylori infection 

among patients with upper gastro-

ntestinal complaints, using rapid urease 

test (RUT) and microbiological 

identification, and its antibiotic 

sensitivity.  

 

Patients and Methods  
This is a prospective study carried out 

from July, 2000 throughout December, 

2002, and included 283 patients with 

various upper gastrointestinal 

complaints including dyspepsia, 

heartburn, bleeding, and malabsorption. 

They were 148(52.4%) males and 

135(47.6%) females. The age range 18-

70 years of age. Patients were subjected 

to upper gastrointestinal endoscopy at 

Al-Sadder Teaching Hospital, and then 

two biopsies from the gastric antrum 

were taken.  The first one was used for 

the RUT while the second was retained 

to culture H. pylori in a microphilic 

conditions depending on a native gas 

pack which was qualified in culturing 

this bacterium
9
. 

RUT was done by dissolving 10 g of 

urea in 100 ml of distilled water, then 

0.02g of phenol red indicator is 

added.20 ML of the solution is placed in 

plastic container, and the biopsy 

specimen is immersed in that container 

and the color change from yellow to 

pink is observed for an hour
10

. 

H. pylori are identified by several 

means, including Gram stain
11

, 

biochemical tests including oxidase
12

, 

catalase
 12

 and urease
 7

 tests.  

Antibiotic sensitivity testing was 

performed in 28 cultures of H. pylori, 

according to the availability of 

antibiotic discs
13

. 

 

Results 
Table I resents the diagnosis at 

endoscopy, where 46.3% of patients 

have gastritis, followed by duodenal 

ulcer (13.8%), gastritis and duodenal 

ulcer (11.3%), duodenitis (6.4%) and 

gastritis and duodenitis (6.4%). Normal 

endoscopy was confirmed in 9.2% of 

patients. 

As shown in TableII, RUT revealed that 

199 patients (70.3%) were infected with 

H.pylori compared to 218 patients 

(77.0%) confirmed by microbiological 

means. 

Table III present findings biochemical 

tests in positive cultures   (N = 218), 

where all showed positive tests of 

oxidase, catalase and urease.  

As presented Table IV amoxycillin 

showed the highest sensitivity rates, 

where 26 cultures (92.9%) were 

sensitive to it, followed by 

clarithromycin, rifampicin and 

cephalexin with figures of 23 (82.1%), 

22 (78.6%) and 21 (75.0%) 

respectively. On the other hand, 16 

cultures (57.1%) were resistant to 

metronidazole, 15 (53.4%) to 

erythromycin and 9 (32.1%) to both 

cephalothin and tetracycline.   

 

Discussion 
The diagnosis of H.pylori infection as a 

cause of peptic ulcer disease, focused 

the attention of researchers toward ulcer 

therapy and the use of antimicrobials for 

the eradication of infection, as it 

promotes the healing of ulcer and 

reduces the rate of it's recurrence
4
. 

The study revealed that 77.0% of 

patients have positive culture results. 

This finding is in agreement with other 

studies
14,15

. The positive results of 
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cultures of H.pylori are supported by 

results of biochemical tests which 

showed positive tests in all cultures.  

This is similar to the observation of 

others
7,9,12

.  The result of cultures in this 

study is satisfactory, as there is no ideal 

culture medium for cultivation of 

H.pylori, but it differs from one medium 

to another
12

. 

Urease production by H.pylori represent 

an essential step for its colonization in 

the gastric mucosa, as it provide 

alkaline environment surrounding the 

microorganism suitable for its survival 

through urea breakdown
4
. Also, the 

gastric juice in H.pylori infected 

patients contains high ammonia 

concentrations more than urea 

concentrations compared to non-

infected subjects
16

. The RUT result was 

positive in 70.3% of patient, which is 

comparable to other results
17-20

.The 

urease present in the stomach of patients 

with gastrointestinal diseases is of 

infective origin, because its activity is 

abolished with antibiotic treatment
21

.  

However, negative result of RUT, in the 

presence of H.pylori infection, may be 

encountered in some cases due to low 

bacterial count in the biopsy specimen 

leading to false negative result
22

. The 

benefit of RUT arises from its 

convenience and feasibility, as it can be 

done in the endoscopy room, and the 

result can be obtained within one hour 

compared to 3-4 days of the culture 

results. 

The study revealed very high sensitivity 

rate of H. pylori to amoxycillin, which 

is in agreement with several studies 

published elsewhere in the world
23,24

, 

indicating a low resistance rate of H. 

pylori to this antibiotic. The sensitivity 

rate of H. pylori to clarithromycin was 

also high, and it is comparable to that of 

Realdi et al
25

, while it is different from 

other reports
12,26

. In western countries 

the resistance rate of H.pylori to 

clarithromycin reached to 60% due to 

the prolonged use of this somewhat 

expensive drug
26

, while it is a little bit 

new drug in our country. On the other 

hand, the widely used drug in the 

combination treatment for the 

eradication of H.pylori infection, 

metronidazole, showed the highest 

resistance rate among the tested 

antibiotics(57.1%), a result comparable  

to that  of  Bindyna
27

  and Xiao et al
28

, 

while it is distinctly higher than that of  

Magraud
29

. This result can be explained 

by the irrational use of the drug as well 

as it's abuse in gastrointestinal 

complaints. This, in turn, necessitates 

further studies to clarify the 

effectiveness of metronidazole in the 

eradication strategy of H. pylori 

infection. 

In conclusion, H.pylori is the principal 

infective agent causing upper 

gastrointestinal disease. The RUT 

represent simple, rapid as well as 

satisfactory diagnostic tool of H.pylori 

infection. The highest antibiotic 

sensitivity rates were encountered with 

amoxycillin and clarithromycin, while 

the highest antibiotic resistance rates 

were encountered with metronidazole. 
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Table I. Endoscopical diagnosis of the studied Patients 

 
% No. Diagnosis 

46.3 131 Gastritis 

13.8 39 Duodenal ulcer 

11.3 32 Gastritis and duodenal ulcer 

6.4 18 Duodenitis 

6.4 18 Gastritis and duodenitis 

2.5 7 Duodenitis and duodenal ulcer 

1.8 5 Gastric ulcer and duodenal ulcer 

1.4 4 Gastric ulcer 

1.1 3 Gastritis and gastric ulcer 

9.2 26 Normal 

100.0 283 Total 

 

Table II:RUT and  Microbiological diagnosis 
Microbiological 

Diagnosis 

RUT Diagnostic          

tool 

Result 

% No. % No. 

77.0 218 70.3 199 Positive 

23.0 65 29.7 84 Negative 

100.0 283 100.0 283 Total 

 

 

Table IIIBiochemical tests in cases with positive cultures of H.pylri (n=218). 

 
Urease 

 

Catalase 

 

Oxidase 

 

Enzyme           

 

Result 
% No. % No. % No. 

100.0 218 100.0 218 100.0 218 Positive 

0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 Negative 

100.0 218 100.0 218 100.0 218 Total 

 

 

TableIV: antibiotic sensitivity (n=28) 

Tet 

No.(%) 

Cef 

No.(%) 

Ery 

No.(%) 

Cep 

No.(%) 

Rif 

No.(%) 

Met 

No.(%) 

Cla 

No.(%) 

Amx 

No.(%) 

Result 

19 

(67.9) 

19 

(67.9) 

13 

(46.6) 

21 

(75.0) 

22 

(78.6) 

12 

(42.9) 

23 

(82.1) 

26 

(92.9) 

Sensitive 

9 

(32.1) 

9 

(32.1) 

15 

(53.4) 

7 

(25.0) 

6 

(21.4) 

16 

(57.1) 

5 

(17.9) 
2 

(7.1) 

Resisrant 

28 

(100) 

28 

(100) 

28 

(100) 

28 

(100) 

28 

(100) 

28 

(100) 

28 

(100) 

28 

(100) 

Total 

Amx:  Amoxycillin, Cla: Clarithromycin, Met: Metronidazole,Rif:  Rifampicin, Cep: Cephalexin, Ery: Erythromycin, 

Cef: Cephalothin,Tet: Tetracycline  
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