Basrah Journal of Surgery

Bas J Surg September, 11, 2005

IDENTIFICATION OF HELICOBACTER PYLORI INFECTION IN PATIENTS WITH UPPER GASTROINTESTINAL DISEASES, AND ITS ANTIMICROBIAL SENSITIVITY

Saad Sh Hammadi MBChB, FICMS.

Assist.Professor, Department of Medicine, Basra Medical College, Basra, IRAQ.

Abstract

H.pylori is the cause of duodenal ulcer, and a lot of other gastrointestinal diseases, the aim of this study was to see the extent of this microorganism in our patients and to study its antimicrobial sensitivity. The study included 283 patients(148 males and 135 females) with upper gastrointestinal complaints including dyspepsia, heartburn, bleeding, and malabsorption to evaluate the presence of *Helicobacter pylori* (*H.pylori*) infection using rapid urease test (RUT) and culture to see there sensitivity to different antibiotics.

The study revealed that 199 patients (70.3%) have positive RUT compared to 218 patients (77.0%) showed positive culture results. The positive culture results were confirmed by positive results of biochemical tests (oxidase, catalase and urease).

Antibiotic sensitivity testing was performed in 28 cultures of *H. pylori*, and the results showed that 26 cultures (92.9%) were sensitive to amoxycillin, followed by clarithromycin, rifampicin and cephalexin with figures of 23 (82.1%), 22 (78.6%) and 21 (75.0%) respectively. Whereas, 16 cultures (57.1%) were resistant to metronidazole, 15 (53.4%) to erythromycin and 9 (32.1%) to both cephalothin and tetracycline.

It is concluded that, *H.pylori* infection is a predominant etiological factor of upper gastrointestinal diseases, Also, RUT represent simple, convenient and reliable mean for the rapid diagnosis of *H.Pylori* infection. Antibiotic sensitivity was the highest with amoxycillin and clarithromycin while the most resistant antibiotic strains were encountered with metronidazole.

Introduction

The discovery of *Helicobacter pylori* (*H.pylori*) infection as infective causative agent of peptic ulcer disease twenty years ago¹, has revolutionized the etiology, pathogenesis and treatment of that disease. Now, and beyond any doubt, *H.pylori* infection represent the principal etiological factor of peptic ulcer^{2, 3} and even gastric cancer³.

The pathogenecity of *H.pylori* infection depends on the presence of virulence factors and the host response. The microorganisms resist gastric acidity and local host defense mechanisms⁴.

H.pylori is able to live in the acidic medium of the stomach due to its ability to produce the enzyme "Urease" which

hydrolyzes urea into one molecule of carbon dioxide and two molecules of ammonia which converted into ammonium hydroxide, which in turn, raises the pH of the surrounding medium⁵.

H.pylori is the most common urease producing microorganism, next to Ureaplasma urelyticum. The toxic effect of urease to the host is related to the production of ammonium hydroxide resulting from urea hydrolysis. Ammonium hydroxide is toxic to the gastric cells, where the cellular viability is reduced with increasing ammonia concentrations generated from urea catabolism. The cellular viability

restored with addition of urease inhibitor, acetahydroxamic acid, which reduces the enzyme activity, and there by, the number of ammonia molecules generated⁶.

There is a widely accepted evidence that *H. pylori* is sensitive to a broad spectrum of antimicrobial agents including amoxycillin, metronidazole and clarithromycin. It is resistant to low number of antimicrobials such as sulphonamides, nalidixic acid and vancomycin^{7,8}.

The aim of this study was to determine the prevalence of *H.pylori* infection among patients with upper gastrontestinal complaints, using rapid urease test (RUT) and microbiological identification, and its antibiotic sensitivity.

Patients and Methods

This is a prospective study carried out from July, 2000 throughout December, 2002, and included 283 patients with various upper gastrointestinal complaints including dyspepsia, heartburn, bleeding, and malabsorption. They were 148(52.4%) males and 135(47.6%) females. The age range 18-70 years of age. Patients were subjected to upper gastrointestinal endoscopy at Al-Sadder Teaching Hospital, and then two biopsies from the gastric antrum were taken. The first one was used for the RUT while the second was retained to culture H. pylori in a microphilic conditions depending on a native gas pack which was qualified in culturing this bacterium⁹.

RUT was done by dissolving 10 g of urea in 100 ml of distilled water, then 0.02g of phenol red indicator is added.20 ML of the solution is placed in plastic container, and the biopsy specimen is immersed in that container and the color change from yellow to pink is observed for an hour¹⁰.

H. pylori are identified by several means, including Gram stain¹¹,

biochemical tests including oxidase¹², catalase ¹² and urease ⁷ tests.

Antibiotic sensitivity testing was performed in 28 cultures of *H. pylori*, according to the availability of antibiotic discs¹³.

Results

Table I resents the diagnosis at endoscopy, where 46.3% of patients have gastritis, followed by duodenal ulcer (13.8%), gastritis and duodenal ulcer (11.3%), duodenitis (6.4%) and gastritis and duodenitis (6.4%). Normal endoscopy was confirmed in 9.2% of patients.

As shown in TableII, RUT revealed that 199 patients (70.3%) were infected with *H.pylori* compared to 218 patients (77.0%) confirmed by microbiological means.

Table III present findings biochemical tests in positive cultures (N = 218), where all showed positive tests of oxidase, catalase and urease.

As presented Table IV amoxycillin showed the highest sensitivity rates, 26 cultures (92.9%)where were sensitive followed to it, by clarithromycin, rifampicin and cephalexin with figures of 23 (82.1%), (78.6%)and 21 (75.0%)respectively. On the other hand, 16 cultures (57.1%) were resistant to metronidazole. 15 (53.4%)erythromycin and 9 (32.1%) to both cephalothin and tetracycline.

Discussion

The diagnosis of *H.pylori* infection as a cause of peptic ulcer disease, focused the attention of researchers toward ulcer therapy and the use of antimicrobials for the eradication of infection, as it promotes the healing of ulcer and reduces the rate of it's recurrence⁴.

The study revealed that 77.0% of patients have positive culture results. This finding is in agreement with other studies^{14,15}. The positive results of

cultures of *H.pylori* are supported by results of biochemical tests which showed positive tests in all cultures. This is similar to the observation of others^{7,9,12}. The result of cultures in this study is satisfactory, as there is no ideal culture medium for cultivation of *H.pylori*, but it differs from one medium to another¹².

Urease production by *H.pylori* represent an essential step for its colonization in the gastric mucosa, as it provide alkaline environment surrounding the microorganism suitable for its survival through urea breakdown⁴. Also, the gastric juice in H.pylori infected ammonia contains high patients concentrations more than urea concentrations compared to noninfected subjects 16. The RUT result was positive in 70.3% of patient, which is comparable to other results 17-20. The urease present in the stomach of patients with gastrointestinal diseases is of infective origin, because its activity is abolished with antibiotic treatment²¹. However, negative result of RUT, in the presence of *H.pylori* infection, may be encountered in some cases due to low bacterial count in the biopsy specimen leading to false negative result²². The benefit of RUT arises from its convenience and feasibility, as it can be done in the endoscopy room, and the result can be obtained within one hour compared to 3-4 days of the culture results.

The study revealed very high sensitivity rate of *H. pylori* to amoxycillin, which

is in agreement with several studies published elsewhere in the world^{23,24}, indicating a low resistance rate of H. pylori to this antibiotic. The sensitivity rate of *H. pylori* to clarithromycin was also high, and it is comparable to that of Realdi et al²⁵, while it is different from other reports ^{12,26}. In western countries the resistance rate of *H.pylori* to clarithromycin reached to 60% due to the prolonged use of this somewhat expensive drug²⁶, while it is a little bit new drug in our country. On the other hand, the widely used drug in the combination treatment for the eradication of H.pylori infection, metronidazole, showed the highest resistance rate among the antibiotics(57.1%), a result comparable to that of Bindyna²⁷ and Xiao et al²⁸, while it is distinctly higher than that of Magraud²⁹. This result can be explained by the irrational use of the drug as well abuse gastrointestinal in complaints. This, in turn, necessitates further studies to clarify effectiveness of metronidazole in the eradication strategy of H. pylori infection.

In conclusion, H.pylori is the principal upper infective agent causing gastrointestinal disease. The **RUT** represent simple, rapid as well as satisfactory diagnostic tool of H.pylori infection. The highest antibiotic sensitivity rates were encountered with amoxycillin and clarithromycin, while the highest antibiotic resistance rates were encountered with metronidazole.

Table I. Endoscopical diagnosis of the studied Patients

Diagnosis	No.	%
Gastritis	131	46.3
Duodenal ulcer	39	13.8
Gastritis and duodenal ulcer	32	11.3
Duodenitis	18	6.4
Gastritis and duodenitis	18	6.4
Duodenitis and duodenal ulcer	7	2.5
Gastric ulcer and duodenal ulcer	5	1.8
Gastric ulcer	4	1.4
Gastritis and gastric ulcer	3	1.1
Normal	26	9.2
Total	283	100.0

Table II:RUT and Microbiological diagnosis

Diagnostic tool Result	R	UT	Microbiological Diagnosis			
	No.	%	No.	%		
Positive	199	70.3	218	77.0		
Negative	84	29.7	65	23.0		
Total	283	100.0	283	100.0		

Table IIIBiochemical tests in cases with positive cultures of H.pylri (n=218).

Enzyme	Oxidase		Catal	lase	Urease	
Result	No. %		No.	%	No.	%
Positive	218	100.0	218	100.0	218	100.0
Negative	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0
Total	218	100.0	218	100.0	218	100.0

TableIV: antibiotic sensitivity (n=28)

Result	Amx No.(%)	Cla No.(%)	Met No.(%)	Rif No.(%)	Cep No.(%)	Ery No.(%)	Cef No.(%)	Tet No.(%)
Sensitive	26 (92.9)	23 (82.1)	12 (42.9)	22 (78.6)	21 (75.0)	13 (46.6)	19 (67.9)	19 (67.9)
Resisrant	2 (7.1)	5 (17.9)	16 (57.1)	6 (21.4)	7 (25.0)	15 (53.4)	9 (32.1)	9 (32.1)
Total	28 (100)	28 (100)	28 (100)	28 (100)	28 (100)	28 (100)	28 (100)	28 (100)

Amx: Amoxycillin, Cla: Clarithromycin, Met: Metronidazole, Rif: Rifampicin, Cep: Cephalexin, Ery: Erythromycin, Cef: Cephalothin, Tet: Tetracycline

References

- 1. Marshall 8J, Warren JR.Unidentifed curved bacilli in the stomach of the Patients with gastric and peptic ulceration. Lancet 1983;16:1311-1315.
- Patel P,Khulusi S, Mendall MA, et al. Prospective screening of dyspeptic patients by Helicobacter pylori serology. Lancet 1995; 346:1315-1318.
- 3. Graham DY,Yamaoka Y. *Helicobacter pylori* and cag A: relationships with gastric cancer, duodenal ulcer, and reflux oesophagitis and its imolications. Hel: Cobacter 1998; 3:145-151.
- Calam J. Bailler's clinical Gastreoenterology International Practice and Research (*Helicobacter pylori*).
 Calam J.(ed.). Bailler Tindall. London.1995: 487-506.
- 5. Friedman LS, Peterson WL. Peptic ulcer and related disease. McGraw-Hill, 1998:5.
- 6. Mobley H.T, Foxall PA. *Helicobacter pylori* urease. In: Helicobacter pylori basic mechanism to clinical cure. Hunt R, Tytgat G, eds. Kluwer Academic publishers. London, 1993:41-57.
- 7. Collee J, Fraser A, Marmion B, et al. Makie & McCartney Practical Medical Microbiology. 14th edn. New York: Churchill Livingstone, 1996:978.
- Laurance DR, Bennett PN, Brown MJ. Clinical Pharmacology. 8th edn, New York: Churchill Livingstone, 1997:710.
- Baron JD, Fingold MS, Peterson RC. Diagnostic Microbiology. 9th edn, Mosby Year Book inc, 1994: 440-443
- 10. Hernandez F.Comparison of an urease test, histology, visualization of curved bacteria and culture. Rev Ins Med S Paulo 1991; 33: 80-82.
- 11. Cowan ST.Manual for the identification of Medical Bocteria. 2nd edn. Cambridge University Press. Cambridge, London. 1975: 238.
- 12. Glupczyński Y. Culture of *Helicobacter pylori* from gastric biopsies and antimicrobial susceptibility testing. In: *Helicobacter pylori*: techniques for clinical diagnosis and basic research. Lee A and Megraud F, eds. WB Saunders Company Ltd. London, 1996: 17-32.
- 13. Xia HX, Buckley M, Keane CT, et al. Clarithromycin resistance in *Helicobacter pylori*: prevalence in untreated dyspepsia patients and stability in vivo. J Antimicrobial Chemotherapy 1996; 37: 473-481.
- 14. Perri F, Clemente R, Pastore M,et al. The c 13- urea breath test as a predictor of intragastric bacterial load and severity of *Helicobacter pylori* gastritis scand J clin Lab Invest 1998; 58:19-27.
- 15. Al-Ali MA. Synthesia and evaluation of antibiotic loaded polymeric plate for treating peptic ulcer caused by *Helicobacter pylori*. MSc Thesis, Basrah University, 2002.
- 16. Butcher GP, Ryder SD, Hyghes SJ, et al. Use of an ammonia electrode for rapid quantification of *Helicobacter pylori* urcase: it's use in the endoscopy room and in the assessment of urease inhibition by bismuth subsalicylate. J Diges 1992;53: 142-148.
- 17. Marshall BJ, Warren JR, Francis GJ, et al. Rapid urease test in the management of campylobacter pyloridis associated gastritis. Am J Gastroenterol 1987; 82:200-210.
- 18. Boresch G,Adamek R, Sandmann M, et al. Comparison of biopsy urease test and histological examination for detection of compylbacter pylori in duodenal, antral and fundic biopsies, J Hepatogastroenterology 1987; 34: 236-241.
- 19. Schnell GA, schubest TT. Usefulness of culture, histology, and urease testing in the detection of Combylobacter pyloridis, Am J Gastroenterol 1989; 84: 133-137.
- 20. Cutler AF, Handstad S, Ma CK, et al. Accuracy of invasive and noninvasive tests to diagnosis of *Helicbacter pylori* infection. J Gastroebterology 1995; 109: 136-144.
- 21. Calam J. Clinician guide to Helicobacter pylori University Press. Cambridge, 1996: 182.
- 22. Xia HX, Kean CT, Moran AP. Preformed urease activity of *Helicobacter pylori* as determined by available cell count technique clinical implications. J Medical Microbiology 1994;4: 43-439.
- 23. Ani AE, Malu AO, Onah JA, et al. Antimicrobial susceptibility test of *Helicobacter pylori* isolated from Jos, Nigeria. Trans R Soc Trop Med Hyg 1999; 93: 659-661.
- Franzin L, Pennazio M, Cabodi D, et al. Clarithromycin and amoxicillin susceptibility of Helicobacter pylori strains isolated from adult patients with gastric and duodenal ulcer in Italy. Curr Microbiol 2000; 40:96-100
- 25. Realdi G, Dore MP, Piana A, et al. Pretreatment antibiotic resistance in *Helicobacter pylori* infection: results of three randomized controlled studies. Helicobacter1999; 4:106-112.
- 26. Enorth H. *Helicobacter pylori* bacterial diversity and human diseases. Department of Medical Epidemiology, Karolinska Institute, Sweden. Ph.D Thesis,1999:80.
- 27. Bindyna KM. Antibiotic susceptibility of Helicobacter pylori . Saudi Med J 2001;22: 53-57.
- 28. Xia HX, Wong BC, Talley NJ, et al. *Helicobacter pylori* infection: Current treatment practice. Exp Opin Pharmacother 2001;2: 253-266.
- Megraud F. Helicobacter pylori species heterogeneity. In: Helicobacter pylori basic mechanism to clinical cure. Hunt R, Tytgat G, eds. Kluwer Academic Publishers: London, 1993: 28-40.